

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–2036

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC, and JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Celene Gogerty, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

ALAN R. OSTERGREN
President and Chief Counsel
The Kirkwood Institute, Inc.
500 Locust Street, Suite 199
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 207-0134
alan.ostergren@kirkwoodinstitute.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL*
JOHN J. BURSCH*
Alliance Defending Freedom
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@adflegal.org
jbursch@adflegal.org

DENISE M. HARLE*
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dharle@adflegal.org

**Pro hac vice* granted by order entered January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 6 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 12 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 14 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 15 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 16 |
| A. 2019 injunction based on <i>PPH II</i> , <i>Roe</i> , and <i>Casey</i> | 17 |
| B. 2022 litigation based on <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> | 20 |
| 1. State moves to dissolve 2019 injunction | 21 |
| 2. District court denies motion to dissolve..... | 23 |
| i. Ruling on inherent authority | 23 |
| ii. Ruling on substantial change in the law..... | 27 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 29 |
| I. The district court has the authority to dissolve its 2019 injunction based on a substantial change in the law..... | 30 |
| A. This Court has reaffirmed lower courts’ inherent authority to modify or dissolve their injunctions in multiple cases, and the district court’s attempts to distinguish those cases all fail. | 30 |
| 1. <i>Helmkamp</i> and <i>Bear</i> hold that courts have inherent authority to modify or dissolve their own injunctions based on changed conditions like a substantial change in the law. | 32 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 2. | <i>Wilcox</i> and <i>Iowa Electric</i> show that this Court has long held courts can modify or dissolve an injunction based on a change in the law..... | 36 |
| 3. | <i>Spiker</i> proves that, even with the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure, courts retain the authority to modify or dissolve their own injunctions. | 41 |
| i. | Rule 1.1013’s one-year time limit does not apply to motions to modify prior grants of continuing relief. | 41 |
| ii. | A motion to modify an injunction filed in the same proceeding does not implicate res judicata. | 44 |
| iii. | This case raises equally important policy concerns as those raised in <i>Spiker</i> | 45 |
| B. | It makes no difference that the common-law power to modify injunctions has not been codified in the Iowa rules—courts retain that inherent authority. | 47 |
| C. | The State’s decision not to pursue an appeal in 2019 does not prevent the State from appealing the district court’s December 2022 ruling now..... | 49 |
| II. | The district court abused its discretion by refusing to dissolve the 2019 injunction now that the law it was founded on has been superseded by <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> | 54 |
| A. | After <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , the injunction’s treatment of abortion as a fundamental right is based on superseded law. | 55 |
| B. | After <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , the injunction’s application of strict scrutiny is based on superseded law. | 56 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 1. | Because abortion is not a fundamental right, rational-basis review necessarily applies. | 57 |
| 2. | Iowa’s fetal heartbeat law rationally advances the state’s interest in protecting unborn life. | 59 |
| 3. | Especially now that <i>Casey</i> has been overruled, <i>Casey</i> ’s undue-burden standard cannot be the test under Iowa law. | 61 |
| C. | After <i>PPH IV</i> and <i>Dobbs</i> , the injunction’s reliance on the viability line is based on superseded law. | 64 |
| III. | This Court should hold now that rational-basis review applies and thus that there’s been a substantial change in the law requiring dissolution of the 2019 injunction. | 66 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 71 |
| | REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION | 72 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COST..... | 74 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 74 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... | 74 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | passim |
| <i>American Horse Protection Association, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 29, 54, 55 |
| <i>American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers v. National Real Estate Association, Inc.</i> , 548 N.E.2d 379 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) | 53 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... | 44 |
| <i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)..... | 32 |
| <i>Bear v. Iowa District Court of Tama County</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995)..... | passim |
| <i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) | 35 |
| <i>California v. EPA</i> , 978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 54, 66 |
| <i>City & County of Denver v. Denver Tramway Corp.</i> , 187 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1951)..... | 48 |
| <i>Coca-Cola Company v. Standard Bottling Company</i> , 138 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1943)..... | 35 |
| <i>Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo</i> , 926 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2019)..... | 50, 54, 67 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | passim |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Edlis, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 51 S.E.2d 132 (W. Va. 1948) | 51 |
| <i>Galloway v. Zuckert</i> , 424 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1988)..... | 39 |
| <i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022) | 71 |
| <i>Heartland Express v. Gardner</i> , 675 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Company</i> , 249 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1977)..... | passim |
| <i>In re Marriage of Seyler</i> , 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997) | 30 |
| <i>Iowa Electric Light & Power Company v. Incorporated Town of Grand Junction</i> , 264 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1935) | passim |
| <i>Jacobson v. County of Goodhue</i> , 539 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) | 32, 36 |
| <i>Johnston v. Kirksville Independent School District</i> , 39 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1949) | 39, 52, 63 |
| <i>Kent Products, Inc. v. Hoegh</i> , 61 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1953) | 53 |
| <i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) | 22, 58 |
| <i>Ladner v. Siegel</i> , 148 A. 699 (Pa. 1930)..... | 43, 51, 52 |
| <i>Material Service Corp. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 112 N.E.2d 703 (Ill. 1953)..... | 52 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)..... | 30, 54, 66 |
| <i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941)..... | 48 |
| <i>National Electric Service Corp. v. District 50, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 279 S.W.2d 808 (Ky. 1955) | 51 |
| <i>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)..... | 35 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855)..... | 49 |
| <i>PennyMac Corp. v. Godinez</i> , 474 P.3d 264 (Haw. 2020)..... | 44 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 13, 15, 18 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)..... | passim |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)..... | 22, 61, 62 |
| <i>Polites v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 426 (1960)..... | 47, 49 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)..... | 59, 62 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Santa Rita Oil Company v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 116 P.2d 1012 (Mont. 1941)..... | passim |
| <i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) | 60 |
| <i>Sontag Chain Stores Company v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.2d 689 (Cal. 1941)..... | 35, 48, 53 |
| <i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)..... | passim |
| <i>State ex rel. Bradford v. Stubblefield</i> , 220 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1950) | 50 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 25 Iowa 128 (1868)..... | 60 |
| <i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)..... | 12, 22, 58, 59 |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)..... | 45 |
| <i>Stewart v. Board of Supervisors of Polk County</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870)..... | 46 |
| <i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 53 |
| <i>System Federation No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)..... | 42, 47 |
| <i>Twedell v. Town of Normandy</i> , 581 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979)..... | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... | 47 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Utter v. Franklin</i> , 172 U.S. 416 (1899)..... | 37 |
| <i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 133 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1943)..... | 49 |
| <i>Wood Bros. Thresher Company v. Eicher</i> , 1 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1942) | 46 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Iowa Code § 146A.1..... | 16 |
| Iowa Code § 146C.1..... | 15, 16 |
| Iowa Code § 146C.2..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1924) | 38, 40 |
| Iowa Code §§ 12787–800 (1935) | 38, 40 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| 42 Am.Jur.2d <i>Injunctions</i> (1969)..... | 24, 30, 54 |
| 43A C.J.S. <i>Injunctions</i> § 441 | 51 |
| Bryan A. Garner, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016) ... | 35 |
| <i>Developments in the Law Injunctions</i> , 78 Harv. L. Rev. 994..... | 35 |
| <i>VII. Modification and Dissolution</i> , 78 Harv. L. Rev. 1080, 1081 (1965) | 35, 44, 48 |
| Wright & Miller, <i>Modification of Injunctions</i> , 11A <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2961 (3d ed. 2013) | 47 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) | 14 |
|---------------------------------|----|

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. XII, § 1 26
